
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 15th February, 2018

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in a
[...]
ements of Regulation 5(4).

The Cabinet is recommended to pass the 
following resolution:

That, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the Press and Public.
 

 10 Commercial Acquisition of the Strand 
Shopping Centre - Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills) 
Minutes
The Council at its meeting held on 16 
November 2017 agreed (Minute No. 65 (2)) that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Skills) would receive an 



update on the commercial acquisition of the 
Strand Shopping Centre

A Special meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills) was held 
for this purpose on 31 January 2018 and the 
Committee received a presentation from Sarah 
Kemp, Executive Director.

The presentation was in two parts and for Part 
2 of the presentation Members of the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting on the 
grounds that the presentation would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. Accordingly, the minute from this part of 
the meeting would also involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act. 

The Head of Regulation and Compliance will 
circulate a copy of the Minutes from Part 2 of 
the meeting for the information/consideration of 
Cabinet Members in due course
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 15 FEBRUARY, 2018.

97

CABI
[...]
cil that:

1) The Treasury Management Policy Document for 2018/2019 (Annex A) be 
agreed;

2) The Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2018/2019 (Annex B) be 
agreed; and

3) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2018/2019 (Annex C) be 
agreed.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has adopted CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the 
Public Services. The Code requires that the Council sets a policy and strategy for the 
effective operation of the Council’s Treasury Management function during the 
financial year.  This will ensure that cash flow is adequately planned, surplus monies 
are invested commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite whilst providing 
adequate portfolio liquidity, and that the borrowing needs of the Council are properly 
managed to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: None.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs 

All financial implications arising from this report are contained within the 
Councils overall revenue budget 

(B) Capital Costs

All financial implications arising from this report are contained within the 
Councils overall capital budget

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
The policy and strategy will allow for the Council’s investment income and the 
financing costs for the Capital Programme to be managed within the budget for 
2018/19. 

Legal Implications: Preparation of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policy 
and its submission to full Council complies with Chapter 4 paragraph 1f) of the 
Council’s constitution and forms part of the Council’s budget/policy framework.

Equality Implications: None.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: n/a

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: n/a

Commission, broker and provide core services: n/a

Place – leadership 
[...]
nd, 

b) An Investment Strategy produced in line with guidance from the then 
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, concerning the investment of surplus 
funds. This sets out the manner in which the Council will manage its 
investments, giving priority to the security and liquidity of those 
investments.

1.3. A major change introduced under the 2017 Prudential Code and Treasury 
Management Code is the requirement to determine a Capital Strategy and 
produce schedule of investments that are not part of the treasury 
management activity. The Capital Strategy will set out the long-term context in 
which capital expenditure and investment decisions are made and gives due 
consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the achievement of 
outcomes. CIPFA has recognised however, that due to the timing of the 
release of the revised codes (December 2017), that it will not be practicable to 
formulate these documents within the 2018/19 planning process. The Capital 
Strategy document and schedule of non-treasury investments will therefore be 
introduced during the 2019/20 reporting cycle. 

2. Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Documents

2.1. The Code requires the Council to produce:

a) A Treasury Management Policy Document – which outlines the broad 
policies, objectives and approach to risk management of its treasury 
management activities;

b) A Treasury Management Strategy Document – This sets out specific 
treasury activities which will be undertaken in compliance with the Policy in 
2018/2019; and

c) Suitable Treasury Management Practices, setting out the manner in which 
the organisation will seek to achieve these policies and objectives, 
prescribing how it will manage and control those activities.

The content of the Policy Statement and the Treasury Management Practices 
will follow the recommendations contained in sections 6 and 7 of the Treasury 
Management Code. The Treasury Management Practices will be amended to 
incorporate the changes to the 20
[...]
 
Cabinet for approval prior to the application of the capital receipts.

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Date of Meeting: Thursday 15 
February 2018

Report to:

Council Thursday 1
March 2018

Subject: The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities - 
Prudential Indicators 2018/19

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources  

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services  

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities was introduced 
following the Local Government Act 2003.  It details a number of measures / limits / 
parameters (Prudential Indicators) that are required to be set each financial year.  The 
approval of these limits will provide a benchmark to measure actual performance against, 
to help ensure that the Council complies with relevant legislation, is acting prudently and 
that its capital expenditure proposals are affordable.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet / Council are recommended to:

1) Approve the Prudential Indicators (as detailed in the report) as the basis for 
compliance with The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities;

2) Agree that relevant Prudential Indicators should be revised as required and that 
any changes required will be brought to cabinet and Council for approval;

3) Agree  that estimates of capital expenditure may change as grant allocations are 
received; and

4) Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Resources in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services to manage 
the Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for external debt as detailed in 
Section 5 of the report.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Financing activities, and comply 
with the CIPFA Prudential Code for
[...]
lan 2018/19 – 2019/20

Report of: Chief Executive and 
Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Leader of the Council

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report will provide Cabinet and Council with: 

 An assessment of the Council’s current financial position and approach to the 
2018/19 to 2019/20 Budget Plan;

 Progress that has been made during the last year within the Council’s Framework for 
Change programme;

 An update on the Government’s announcement of resources that are available to the 
Council for 2018/19;

 The Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built into the Medium 
Term Financial Plan

 The proposed Budget and suggested Council Tax increase for 2018/19;
 The proposed Capital Programme for 2018/19 and 2019/20; and

 The first budget estimate of the funding gap that the Council will face in 2020/21

As such, this report sets out the approach to the financial strategy of the Council and the 
national and local financial context within which it is operating. The Council has a 
statutory requirement to remain financially sustainable. 

The Council’s Framework for Change Programme is a comprehensive and ambitious 
programme that seeks to support the delivery of the Council’s core purpose.  As would 
be expected with a programme of this size and complexity that spans a number of 
financial years, the detailed proposals have been and will continue to be the subject of 
change as they are developed and ultimately implemented. Within this context, work has 
been undertaken to confirm that change proposals for 2018/19 are viable and will help 
deliver financial sustainability. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet and Council will wish to consider these items before determining the:

 Budget for 2018/19 and the Financial Plan to 2019/20;

 Setting the Council Tax for Sefton Council for 2018/19; and,

 Approving the overall Council Tax
[...]
schemes to 

be funded from school and transport grants in 2018/19 as outlined in 
paragraphs 2.2 and 3.2 of Appendix D;

14.Approve the transfer of the funding for work at Litherland Moss Primary 
School Phase 2 towards Essential and Planned schools maintenance as 
outlined in Section 2 of Appendix D; and

15.Approve for inclusion within the Capital Programme the fully grant funded 
schemes as detailed in paragraphs 4.2 of Appendix D.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

In March 2017 Council approved a three year budget plan to 2020.  As the Council 
enters the second year of this budget plan it remains confident, that its continued 
strategic approach to budget planning alongside good financial management and 
extensive community engagement, means that the plan continues to develop on solid 
foundations, remains flexible and will secure the future sustainability to 2020 and 
beyond.  

The recommendations in this report provide the basis on which the budget plan would be 
balanced for the financial year 2018/19 and will ensure that the Council’s statutory 
obligations are met.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget each year and this report has 
taken due consideration of all financial issues in its development.  No additional options 
are available for inclusion. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

All financial implications are reflected within the report.

 (B) Capital Costs

All financial implications are reflected within the report.

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



Implications of the Proposals:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out as follows:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
The proposals within the budget plan have a potential impact upon employees and the 
potential for both voluntary and compulsory redundancies. I
[...]
 continue to be faced with a series of very difficult 
choices around prioritisation and resource allocation, which often cannot be 
reconciled, and on occasions, a genuine choice does not exist.  Whilst budgets 
have seen significant reductions and changes in service provision, the Council 
has continually strived to ensure that essential services that safeguard its most 
vulnerable residents are protected and prioritised in addition to ensuring that its 
financial sustainability is maintained. This has been undertaken successfully since 
2010.  

2.3. In advance of the 2017/18 financial year, the Council was faced with an overall 
funding gap of approximately £64m for the following 3 year period as a result of 
spending pressures and Government funding reductions.  Due to the scale of this 
financial challenge (and taking into account the significant savings that had 
already been made since 2010) the Council undertook a comprehensive review of 
its role within the Borough, via the Imagine Sefton 2030 consultation and as a 
result, updated its core purpose.  

2.4. It was subsequently determined that the delivery vehicle for the Council’s core 
purpose and to ensure financial sustainability would be the “Framework for 
Change” programme.  The key pillars of the this programme that were approved 
by Members are shown in the following diagram:-

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



2.4 In March 2017, Council approved a three year budget plan to 2020 that would 
meet the financial challenge faced and would help deliver the Council’s core 
purpose.  As the Council enters the second year of this budget plan it remains 
confident, that its continued strategic approach to budget planning alongside good 
financial management and extensive community engagement, means that the 
plan continues to develop on solid foundations, remains flexible and will secure 
the future sustainability to 2020 and beyond.  

2.5 Whilst these solid foundations are in place, the Council remains vulnerable

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 1st MARCH, 2018.

101

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

119. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 1 February 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

120. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that set out the following proposed policy and strategy documents, namely 
the Treasury Management Policy, the Treasury Management Strategy and 
the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement.

The report indicated that the Council had adopted CIPFA’s revised 2017 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services which 
recommended the production of annual Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy Documents; that in addition, the Council had also adopted, and 
incorporated into both documents:

(a) the requirements of the 2017 Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities; and 

(b) an Investment Strategy produced in line with guidance from the 
then Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, concerning the 
investment of surplus funds. This set out the manner in which the 
Council would manage its investments, giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments.

The report also detailed that the CIPFA Code required that the Treasury 



CABINET- THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

102

Management Policy Document should outline the broad policies, 
objectives and approach to risk management of its treasury management 
activities; that the Treasury Management Strategy Document should set 
out specific treasury activities that would be undertaken in compliance with 
the Policy in 2018/2019; and Suitable Treasury Management Practices, 
setting out the manner in which the organisation would seek to achieve 
these policies and objectives, and prescribing how it would manage and 
control those activities.

The following Annexes were attached to the report:- 

Annex A Treasury Management Policy

Annex B1 Treasury Management Strategy

Annex C Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement

Decisions Made:  That the Cabinet recommend to the Council that:

(1) the Treasury Management Policy Document for 2018/2019, as 
detailed in Annex A to the report be agreed;

(2)    The Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2018/2019, as 
detailed in Annex B to the report be agreed; and

(3)    The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2018/2019, as 
detailed in Annex C to the report be agreed.

Reasons for the Decisions:

The Council has adopted CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management in the Public Services. The Code requires that the Council 
sets a policy and strategy for the effective operation of the Council’s 
Treasury Management function during the financial year.  This will ensure 
that cash flow is adequately planned, surplus monies are invested 
commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite whilst providing adequate 
portfolio liquidity, and that the borrowing needs of the Council are properly 
managed to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending 
obligations.  

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: No alternative options 
were considered or reported.

121. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES - PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that advised that the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 



CABINET- THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

103

Authorities (the Code) was introduced following the Local Government Act 
2003; that the Code detailed a number of measures/limits/ parameters 
(Prudential Indicators) that were required to be set each financial year; and 
that the approval of these limits would provide a benchmark to measure 
actual performance against, to help ensure that the Council complied with 
relevant legislation, was acting prudently and that its capital expenditure 
proposals were affordable.

The report also advised that the Council was required to approve 
Prudential Indicators for the following items:

1. Capital Expenditure
2. Financing Costs/Net Revenue Stream
3. Capital Financing Requirement
4. External Debt
5. Treasury Management Indicators

These indicators were detailed in the report and summarised at Annex A 
to the report.

The report also indicated that a major change introduced under the 2017 
Prudential Code was the requirement to determine a Capital Strategy; that  
CIPFA had recognised however, that due to the timing of the release of 
the revised codes (December 2017), that it would not be practicable to 
formulate these documents within the 2018/19 planning process; that the 
Capital Strategy therefore would be introduced during the 2019/20 
reporting cycle; and that the Capital Strategy would set out the long-term 
context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions were made 
and gave due consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the 
achievement of outcomes.

DECISION MADE: That the Cabinet:

(1) approve the Prudential Indicators (as detailed in the report) as the 
basis for compliance with The Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities;

(2) agree that relevant Prudential Indicators should be revised as 
required and that any changes required will be brought to cabinet 
and Council for approval;

(3) agree  that estimates of capital expenditure may change as grant 
allocations are received; and

(4) delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Resources in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance 
and Corporate Services to manage the Authorised Limit and 
Operational Boundary for external debt as detailed in Section 5 of 
the report.

Reasons for the Decisions:



CABINET- THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

104

To enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Financing 
activities, and comply with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities. The prudential indicators for the forthcoming and 
following years must be set before the beginning of the forthcoming year.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: No alternative options 
were considered or reported.

122. ROBUSTNESS OF THE 2018/19 BUDGET ESTIMATES AND THE 
ADEQUACY OF RESERVES - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 
- SECTION 25 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that indicated that to comply with statute, the Chief Financial Officer was 
required to report to Council prior to the approval of the budget and the 
setting of the Council Tax and to give assurance that the budget was 
robust and that there were adequate reserves and balances.  

The report detailed that when preparing the budget for 2018/19 and the 
second year of the current Budget Plan, the Council’s Strategic Leadership 
Board had led and been fully engaged in the process and had been 
challenged to ensure that services could be delivered within available 
funding and that estimates of expenditure and income were realistic; that 
as a result the Strategic Leadership Board had confirmed that the 
proposals made within this budget package both from the Public Sector 
Reform projects and service options were deliverable; that the proposed 
budget, due to the scale of the funding gap faced by the Council, had been 
prepared with careful consideration and full acknowledgement of the risk 
and uncertainty around both the proposals made and existing pressures 
faced by the Council; and that as this risk could not be fully mitigated e.g. 
as a result of the demand pressure facing both Adults and Children’s 
Social Care budgets, it was important that these proposals were 
considered alongside the level of reserves held.

The following factors had been considered and were detailed in the 
report:-

 Four year settlement and increased reliance on local funding 
estimates

 Maintaining Service Delivery
 Anticipated New Demand Pressures
 Resources to Deliver Change
 Inflation and Annual Cost Increases
 Impact of Previous Years’ Budget
 Financial Management
 Management of Risk
 Capital Strategy and Strategic Investment
 External Advice

Regarding the Reserves Strategy 2018/19 the report also provided 



CABINET- THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

105

information on:- 

 General Fund
 National considerations associated with the impact of the economic 

climate on Council costs and the anticipated reductions in 
Government funding

 Local considerations associated with planned changes in service 
delivery methods / contracts, the impact of rising demand for 
services and legal challenges    

  Earmarked Reserves 

The report concluded that as a result of considering the issues contained 
within the report, it was the view that the budget proposed was a robust 
budget package and the opinion provided was in accordance with Section 
25 of the Local Government Act 2003.  

Decisions Made:

That the Council be requested to have regard to the matters raised in the 
report during the final stages of determination of the Budget for 2018/19.

Reasons for the Decision:

The Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as amended) requires the 
Chief Financial Officer to report formally on the issues contained within this 
report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

No alternative options were considered or reported.

123. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2017/18 – 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the joint report of the Chief Executive and the 
Head of Corporate Resources that provided information on the following 
issues in connection with Council’s forthcoming consideration and 
approval, on 1 March 2018, of the Revenue Budget for the period 2018/19 
– 2019/20, and also the level of Council Tax for 2018/19:-  

 An assessment of the Council’s current financial position and approach 
to the 2018/19 to 2019/20 Budget Plan;

 Progress that has been made during the last year within the Council’s 
Framework for Change programme;

 An update on the Government’s announcement of resources that are 
available to the Council for 2018/19 (subject to final confirmation by the 
Government);

 The Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built into 
the Medium Term Financial Plan;

 The options available for the Council’s Budget;



CABINET- THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

106

 The proposed Capital Programme for 2018/19 and 2019/20; andThe 
first budget estimate of the funding gap that the Council will face in 
2020/21.

As such, the report set out the approach to the financial strategy of the 
Council and the national and local financial context within which it was 
operating; indicated that the Council had a statutory requirement to remain 
financially sustainable; that the Council’s Framework for Change 
Programme was a comprehensive and ambitious programme that sought 
to support the delivery of the Council’s core purpose; that as would be 
expected with a programme of this size and complexity that spanned a 
number of financial years, the detailed proposals had been and would 
continue to be the subject of change as they were developed and 
ultimately implemented; and that within this context, work had been 
undertaken to confirm that change proposals for 2018/19 were viable and 
would help deliver financial sustainability. 

In respect of the overall financial context for the Council and its approach 
to the 2017/18 to 2019/20 Budget Plan the report indicated that In 2010, 
Central Government imposed, what were thought at the time, to be 
significant reductions in local government financial support; that rather 
than this being a short term restriction in spending, the austerity 
programme had extended into a ten-year long period of severe budget 
reductions; that for Sefton this had resulted in a funding gap of £233m 
being required to be met by the end of 2019/20, with a direct loss of 51% 
of government funding which equated to £722 per Sefton household; that 
due to the scale of this financial challenge (and taking into account the 
significant savings that had already been made since 2010) the Council 
undertook a comprehensive review of its role within the Borough, via the 
Imagine Sefton 2030 consultation and as a result, updated its core 
purpose; and that it was subsequently determined that the delivery vehicle 
for the Council’s core purpose and to ensure financial sustainability would 
be the “Framework for Change” programme, the key pillars of which were 
detailed in the following diagram in paragraph 2.4 of the report. 

The report also detailed the progress to date made on the “Framework for 
Change” programme and that the Council remained focused on: -

 Creating more and better jobs for local people – Economic Growth
 Working with partners to deliver affordable services which achieve 

the best possible outcomes – Public Sector Reform
 Making every pound count in everything we do – Service Delivery 

Options
 Investing wisely and creatively to make and save money, grow 

faster and enable our communities to thrive – Strategic Investment
 
The report also provided information on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) 2018/19 – 2019/20 and in particular on the following issues:- 

 Additional budget pressures associated with Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Social Care



CABINET- THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

107

 Key MTFP assumption revisions relating to the Local Government 
Pay Offer, the Transport Levy, Business Rates and Council Tax 
Base, the Waste Levy, VAT Shelter Income, Leisure Income – VAT 
Liability Change, and the New Homes Bonus reduced funding  

 Impact of the Local Government Financial Settlement
 Review of Budget proposals and planning assumptions

Regarding the Two-Year Budget Plan 2018/19 to 2019/20 the report 
indicated that, based upon the revisions to the MTFP and the savings that 
were forecast from the Public Sector Reform programme, it was now 
estimated that the funding shortfall in the following two years would be 
£11.227m and £2.542m respectively, before any Council Tax decisions 
were made and any additional service delivery options were considered; 
and that in order to support this two year package and the revised funding 
gap, a number of Service Delivery Options were now proposed relating to: 

 Supplies and Services Saving
 Sefton New Directions Contract Saving
 The annual income stream arising from the acquisition of the Strand 

Shopping Centre
 PSR2 – Re-phasing of Saving Achievement
 Transforming Sefton Reserve
 Risk Management, Financial Monitoring and Sustainability

In conclusion, the Budget Plan 2018/19 to 2019/20 had proved to be a 
very positive first year of the financial plan period; and indicated that the 
Council would continue to play its part and show strong and visible 
leadership in delivering the Vision 2030; and that the Council had adopted 
the 2030 Sefton Vision of ‘A confident and connected Sefton’ and would 
continue to strive to deliver key priorities, ensuring everything it did had a 
contributory focus to the future of the Borough.

The report then set out specific Budget 2018/19 issues relating to charges 
relating to external / levying bodies and the proposed overall Council Tax 
increase; provided information on schools’ related grants; other 
Government grant notifications in 2018/19; a summary of budget 
proposals for 2018/19; and precepts to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Fire and Rescue Service.

The following appendices were attached to the report:- 

Appendix A Individual School Budgets
Appendix B Draft Council Budget Summary 2018/19 – 2019/20
Appendix C Fees and Charges 2018/19
Appendix D Capital Programme 2018/19 - 2019/20

DECISION MADE: That the Cabinet 

(1) note the update of the Medium Term Financial Plan for the budget 
period 2018/19 to 2019/20, which includes the implications of the 
provisional local government finance settlement and the remaining 



CABINET- THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

108

budget gap following various budget proposals be noted; 

(2) consider the Council Tax increase / Social Care Council Tax 
Precept for 2018/19; and, 

(3) approve the Fees and Charges for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 
C to the report; and

(4) the Head of Corporate Resources and his staff be thanked for the 
production of the detailed reports for consideration at this meeting 
and their overall efforts in formulating the Council’s  budget for 
consideration by Council.

Reasons for the Decisions:

In March 2017 Council approved a three year budget plan to 2020.  As the 
Council enters the second year of this budget plan it remains confident, 
that its continued strategic approach to budget planning alongside good 
financial management and extensive community engagement, means that 
the plan continues to develop on solid foundations, remains flexible and 
will secure the future sustainability to 2020 and beyond.  

The recommendations in this report provide the basis on which the budget 
plan would be balanced for the financial year 2018/19 and will ensure that 
the Council’s statutory obligations are met.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget each year and this 
report has taken due consideration of all financial issues in its 
development.  No additional options were available for inclusion. 

124. COMMERCIAL ACQUISITION OF THE STRAND SHOPPING 
CENTRE - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(REGENERATION AND SKILLS) MINUTES 

Further to Minute No. 42, Recommendation (2) in relation to the Strand 
Shopping Centre – Commercial Acquisition, of the Special Meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) the Cabinet 
considered the Minutes along with comments made.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Maher expressed his appreciation in 
the delivery of the presentation and the management of the Meeting 
conducted by the Chair, Councillor Sayers, he concluded by stating that 
full and frank Scrutiny of the matter had been undertaken. 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes, along with comments made, of the Special Meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) be noted.  



CABINET- THURSDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2018

109

125. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information)(England) Regulations 2012, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.

126. COMMERCIAL ACQUISITION OF THE STRAND SHOPPING 
CENTRE - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(REGENERATION AND SKILLS) MINUTES 

Further to Minute No. 44, Recommendation (2) in relation to the Strand 
Shopping Centre – Commercial Acquisition, of the Special Meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) the Cabinet 
considered the Restricted Minutes along with comments made.

RESOLVED:

That the Restricted Minutes, along with comments made, of the Special 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Skills) be noted.  


